
 

 

 
July 13, 2021 
 
 
Mr. Greggory Miller 
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
1021 North Grand Avenue East 
P. O. Box 19276 
Springfield, IL 62794-9276 
 
 
Dear Mr. Miller: 
 
As required by Article IX (A) of the Consent Order (Case #93-3332), this is the Second 
Quarter, 2021 report for the Taylorville Manufactured Gas Plant Site.  This report is a 
summary of events.  Reports and notifications of events are reported in addition to this 
summary throughout the quarter. 
 
Second Quarter – 2021 Events 

• Second quarter 2021 groundwater samples collected in May 2021 (results 
attached) 

• Second quarter 2021 pump and treat system samples (results attached) 
• Carbon change on May 14, 2021 

 
Third Quarter – 2021 Plans  

• Collect Third quarter groundwater samples in August 
 
Problems Encountered or Anticipated Problems 

We have not encountered and do not anticipate any other abnormal operational or 
maintenance problems. 

We have treated 1,303,842,692 gallons of groundwater through the system since startup 
until the end of June 2021.  There has not been any migration of contamination off-site. 

I certify under penalty of law that the specific Activity and Use Limitations identified in 
Paragraph 7 of the Uniform Environmental Covenant for the Ameren Taylorville MGP site 
remain in place.  I am aware that any person who knowingly makes a false, fictitious, or 



Former MGP – Taylorville, Illinois                                                                             Ameren       Page 2 of 3 

 

fraudulent material statement to the Illinois EPA, either orally or in writing, commits a 
Class 4 felony.  A second or subsequent offense after conviction is a Class 3 felony (415 
ILCS 5/44(h) (8)). 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Dave Palmer, PG, PMP, EVMP 
Manager, Remediation Projects 
Ameren Services 
 
Attachments 
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Attachments 
 

Pumping Summary and Treatment Plant Results (April-June) 

Monitoring Well Location Map 

Year 2021 Quarter 2 Groundwater Sampling Results 
 



MGP Pump & Treat System Summary
Taylorville, Illinois

DATE TOTALIZER EXTRACTION Flow Data Gallons
READING FLOW WELL East West For Month 2,094,000

Apr-21 x100 To Pond 0
1 274,123,900 99,000 EAST 60 52 Below Pond 2,094,000
2 274,222,900 63,100 EAST 60 52 Average 69,800
3 274,286,000 72,300 EAST 60 52 Maximum 110,000
4 274,358,300 51,400 EAST 60 50 Minimum 32,800
5 274,409,700 56,900 EAST 60 52 Total Through March 1,297,698,892
6 274,466,600 64,900 EAST 60 52 Total Through April 1,299,792,892
7 274,531,500 35,500 EAST 60 52
8 274,567,000 104,500 EAST 60 54
9 274,671,500 70,700 EAST 60 54 Maintenance Summary

10 274,742,200 73,100 EAST 60 54
11 274,815,300 93,300 EAST 60 54 Well Cleaning None
12 274,908,600 61,500 EAST 60 54 Vessel North South
13 274,970,100 60,000 EAST 60 54 Carbon Change None None
14 275,030,100 34,200 EAST 60 54 Cleaned Effluent Backwash Storage None None
15 275,064,300 110,000 EAST 60 54 Back Washed Vessels None None
16 275,174,300 76,100 EAST 60 50 Changed Bag Filters North Middle South
17 275,250,400 75,900 EAST 60 52 Inoperable 4/1/2021 4/1/2021
18 275,326,300 58,000 EAST 60 52 Inoperable 4/8/2021 4/8/2021
19 275,384,300 85,900 EAST 60 52 Inoperable 4/15/2021 4/15/2021
20 275,470,200 61,400 EAST 60 52 Inoperable 4/22/2021 4/22/2021
21 275,531,600 32,800 EAST 60 52 Inoperable 4/28/2021 4/28/2021
22 275,564,400 99,800 EAST 60 52 Drum Disposal None
23 275,664,200 61,200 EAST 60 50
24 275,725,400 80,600 EAST 60 52
25 275,806,000 70,900 EAST 60 52
26 275,876,900 56,500 EAST 60 52
27 275,933,400 41,500 EAST 60 52
28 275,974,900 86,900 EAST 60 52
29 276,061,800 81,100 EAST 62 52
30 276,142,900 75,000 EAST 62 52

May-21 276,217,900

NM = Not measured

April 2021

Water Level
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Influent
Ameren CIPS Manufactured Gas Plant
Taylorville, Illinois
April 2021

Parameter Units 30 Day Avg Limit Daily Max GW Cleanup Goals 4/7/2021 4/14/2021 4/21/2021 4/27/2021 Average Maximum
Lab pH - - - 7.00 6.96 6.95 7.02 6.98 7.02
Iron, Dissolved mg/L - - - 0.802 1.030 1.460 0.447 0.935 1.460
Iron, Total mg/L - - - 2.55 2.66 B 2.65 3.38 2.81 3.38
Acenaphthene mg/L - - 0.42 0.0150 0.0210 0.0145 0.0224 0.0182 0.0224
Acenaphthylene mg/L - - - 0.00440 0.00496 0.00701 0.01000 0.00659 0.01000
Anthracene mg/L - - 2.1 0.00312 0.00369 0.00288 0.00381 0.00338 0.00381
Benzo(a)anthracene mg/L - - 0.00013 0.000153 0.000236 0.000148 0.000190 0.000182 0.000236
Benzo(a)pyrene mg/L - - 0.00023 ND 0.000098 J ND ND 0.000098 J 0.000098 J
Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chrysene mg/L - - - 0.000121 0.000209 0.000113 0.000167 0.000153 0.000209
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Fluoranthene mg/L - - 0.28 0.00264 0.00301 0.00237 0.00302 0.00276 0.00302
Fluorene mg/L - - - 0.01010 0.01180 0.00874 0.01290 0.01089 0.01290
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/L - - - ND 0.000065 J ND ND 0.000065 J 0.000065 J
m,p-Cresol mg/L - - 0.35 0.0011 J 0.0015 J 0.0011 J 0.0017 J 0.0014 J 0.0017 J
o-Cresol mg/L - - 0.35 0.0092 J 0.0092 J 0.0092 J 0.0115 0.0098 J 0.0115 J
Phenanthrene mg/L - - - 0.0193 0.0237 0.0191 0.0249 0.0218 0.0249
Pyrene mg/L - - - 0.00303 0.00366 0.00293 0.00383 0.00336 0.00383
Total PNAs except Naphthalene mg/L - - - 0.0578 0.0724 0.0578 0.0812 0.0673 0.0812
Benzene µg/L - - 5 376 385 392 433 397 433
Ethylbenzene µg/L - - 700 70.3 67.8 57.1 67.7 65.7 70.3
m,p-Xylenes µg/L - - - 67.0 53.8 48.4 55.4 56.2 67.0
Naphthalene µg/L - - 25 310 356 376 382 356 382
o-Xylene µg/L - - - 28.1 27.9 25.6 29.2 27.7 29.2
Toluene µg/L - - 1000 160 192 175 197 181 197
Xylenes, Total µg/L - - 10000 95.1 81.7 74.0 84.6 83.9 95.1

NA=Not analyzed
ND=Not detected above the project acceptable detection limit
*=Results not available
NS=Not sampled
#=Analyte found in the method blank at a concentration > acceptable detection limit
J = Estimated concentration
BOLD text indicates exceedance of the groundwater quality standard
B = Analyte present in method blank
E=Value above quantitation range



Between Columns
Ameren CIPS Manufactured Gas Plant
Taylorville, Illinois
April 2021

Parameter Units 30 Day Avg Limit Daily Max GW Cleanup Goals 4/7/2021 4/14/2021 4/21/2021 4/27/2021 Average Maximum
Lab pH - - - 6.92 6.96 6.99 6.99 6.97 6.99
Iron, Dissolved mg/L - - - 0.0922 0.1120 0.0555 ND 0.0866 0.1120
Iron, Total mg/L - - - 0.1200 0.0800 0.0790 0.0360 J 0.0788 0.1200
Acenaphthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Acenaphthylene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(a)anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(a)pyrene mg/L - - - ND 0.000052 J ND ND 0.000052 J 0.000052 J
Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chrysene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Fluorene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
m,p-Cresol mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
o-Cresol mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Phenanthrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Total PNAs except Naphthalene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzene µg/L - - - 25.1 23.6 23.4 21.2 23.3 25.1
Ethylbenzene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
m,p-Xylenes µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Naphthalene µg/L - - - 0.6 ND ND 0.8 0.7 0.8
o-Xylene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Toluene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Xylenes, Total µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND

NA=Not analyzed
ND=Not detected above the project acceptable detection limit
*=Results not available
NS=Not sampled
J=Analyte detected below quantitation limits
B=Analyte found in the method blank at a concentration
E=Value above quantitation range



Effluent
Ameren CIPS Manufactured Gas Plant
Taylorville, Illinois
April 2021

Parameter Units 30 Day Avg Limit Daily Max GW Cleanup Goals 4/7/2021 4/14/2021 4/21/2021 4/27/2021 Average Maximum
Lab pH - - - 6.93 6.98 7.01 6.98 6.98 7.01
Iron, Dissolved mg/L - 1 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Iron, Total mg/L 2 4 - 0.0593 ND ND ND 0.0593 0.0593
Acenaphthene mg/L - 0.0608 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Acenaphthylene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Anthracene mg/L - 0.0023 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(a)anthracene mg/L - 0.001 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(a)pyrene mg/L - 0.0005 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chrysene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Fluoranthene mg/L 0.053 0.398 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Fluorene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
m,p-Cresol mg/L - 1.9 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
o-Cresol mg/L - 1.9 - ND S ND ND ND ND ND
Phenanthrene mg/L - 0.01 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Total PNAs except Naphthalene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzene µg/L - 50 - 0.200 J 0.100 J 0.200 J 0.100 J 0.150 J 0.200 J
Ethylbenzene µg/L 17 216 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
m,p-Xylenes µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Naphthalene µg/L - 670 - ND 0.4 J 0.7 ND 0.6 0.7
o-Xylene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Toluene µg/L 70 750 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Xylenes, Total µg/L 117 750 - ND ND ND ND ND ND

NA=Not analyzed
ND=Not detected above the project acceptable detection limit
*=Results not available
NS=Not sampled
J=Analyte detected below quantitation limits
B=Analyte found in the method blank at a concentration
E=Value above quantitation range
R=RPD outside acceptable recovery limits
S=Spike recovery outside recovery limits



Trip Blank
Ameren CIPS Manufactured Gas Plant
Taylorville, Illinois
April 2021

Parameter Units 30 Day Avg Limit Daily Max GW Cleanup Goals 4/7/2021 4/14/2021 4/21/2021 4/27/2021 Average Maximum
Benzene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
m,p-Xylenes µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Naphthalene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
o-Xylene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Toluene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Xylenes, Total µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND

NA=Not analyzed
ND=Not detected above the project acceptable detection limit
*=Results not available
NS=Not sampled
#=Analyte found in the method blank at a concentration > acceptable detection limit



MGP Pump & Treat System Summary
Taylorville, Illinois

DATE TOTALIZER EXTRACTION Flow Data Gallons
READING FLOW WELL East West For Month 1,926,800

May-21 x100 To Pond 0
1 276,217,900 38,000 West 62 54 Below Pond 1,926,800
2 276,255,900 65,100 West 62 54 Average 62,155
3 276,321,000 49,800 West 62 54 Maximum 115,200
4 276,370,800 50,200 West 62 54 Minimum 25,200
5 276,421,000 25,900 West 62 52 Total Through April 1,299,792,892
6 276,446,900 107,200 West 62 54 Total Through May 1,301,719,692
7 276,554,100 53,200 West 62 54
8 276,607,300 105,300 West 60 52
9 276,712,600 115,200 West 60 52 Maintenance Summary

10 276,827,800 76,700 West 60 52
11 276,904,500 55,100 West 60 52 Well Cleaning None
12 276,959,600 70,400 West 62 52 Vessel North South
13 277,030,000 79,400 West 60 52 Carbon Change 5/14/2021 Switched to lead
14 277,109,400 71,300 West 60 50 Cleaned Effluent Backwash Storage 5/8/2021
15 277,180,700 79,700 West 60 52 Back Washed Vessels 5/31/2021
16 277,260,400 56,900 West 60 52 Changed Bag Filters North Middle South
17 277,317,300 76,400 West 62 54 Inoperable 5/6/2021 5/6/2021
18 277,393,700 59,400 West 62 54 Inoperable 5/13/2021 5/13/2021
19 277,453,100 29,500 West 62 52 Inoperable 5/20/2021 5/20/2021
20 277,482,600 86,600 West 62 52 Inoperable 5/27/2021 5/27/2021
21 277,569,200 61,100 West 62 52 Drum Disposal None
22 277,630,300 61,600 West 62 54
23 277,691,900 63,000 West 62 54
24 277,754,900 57,100 West 62 52
25 277,812,000 54,400 West 64 54
26 277,866,400 41,500 West 64 52
27 277,907,900 25,200 West 62 50
28 277,933,100 63,200 West 62 52
29 277,996,300 37,800 West 62 54
30 278,034,100 41,900 West 60 54
31 278,076,000 68,700 West 60 52

Jun-21 278,144,700

NM = Not measured

May 2021

Water Level
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Influent
Ameren CIPS Manufactured Gas Plant
Taylorville, Illinois
May 2021

Parameter Units 30 Day Avg Limit Daily Max GW Cleanup Goals 5/5/2021 5/11/2021 5/19/2021 5/26/2021 Average Maximum
Lab pH - - - 6.84 6.89 6.76 6.81 6.83 6.89
Iron, Dissolved mg/L - - - 0.824 0.538 1.030 1.220 0.903 1.220
Iron, Total mg/L - - - 2.70 2.76 2.67 2.69 2.71 2.76
Acenaphthene mg/L - - 0.42 0.0174 0.0155 0.0142 0.0144 0.0154 0.0174
Acenaphthylene mg/L - - - 0.00688 0.00701 0.00518 0.00695 0.00651 0.00701
Anthracene mg/L - - 2.1 0.00337 0.00345 0.00305 0.00274 0.00315 0.00345
Benzo(a)anthracene mg/L - - 0.00013 0.000206 0.000171 0.000160 0.000155 0.000173 0.000206
Benzo(a)pyrene mg/L - - 0.00023 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chrysene mg/L - - - 0.000126 0.000134 0.000131 0.000108 0.000125 0.000134
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Fluoranthene mg/L - - 0.28 0.00273 0.00276 0.00253 0.00228 0.00258 0.00276
Fluorene mg/L - - - 0.00946 0.00903 0.00771 0.00853 0.00868 0.00946
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
m,p-Cresol mg/L - - 0.35 0.00110 J 0.00120 J 0.00120 J 0.00062 J 0.00103 J 0.00120 J
o-Cresol mg/L - - 0.35 0.0117 0.0104 0.0084 J 0.0021 J 0.0082 0.0117
Phenanthrene mg/L - - - 0.0193 0.0188 0.0185 0.0171 0.0184 0.0193
Pyrene mg/L - - - 0.0034 0.00354 0.00295 0.00276 0.00316 0.00354
Total PNAs except Naphthalene mg/L - - - 0.0629 0.0604 0.0544 0.055 0.0582 0.0629
Benzene µg/L - - 5 340 312 356 380 347 380
Ethylbenzene µg/L - - 700 67.2 56.0 57.1 58.7 59.8 67.2
m,p-Xylenes µg/L - - - 84.2 45.4 51.6 51.6 58.2 84.2
Naphthalene µg/L - - 25 402 426 398 408 409 426
o-Xylene µg/L - - - 30.7 24.1 27.0 27.6 27.4 30.7
Toluene µg/L - - 1000 172 157 166 174 167 174
Xylenes, Total µg/L - - 10000 115.0 69.5 78.6 79.2 85.6 115.0

NA=Not analyzed
ND=Not detected above the project acceptable detection limit
*=Results not available
NS=Not sampled
#=Analyte found in the method blank at a concentration > acceptable detection limit
J = Estimated concentration
BOLD text indicates exceedance of the groundwater quality standard
B = Analyte present in method blank
E=Value above quantitation range



Between Columns
Ameren CIPS Manufactured Gas Plant
Taylorville, Illinois
May 2021

Parameter Units 30 Day Avg Limit Daily Max GW Cleanup Goals 5/5/2021 5/11/2021 5/19/2021 5/26/2021 Average Maximum
Lab pH - - - 6.87 6.92 6.77 6.82 6.85 6.92
Iron, Dissolved mg/L - - - 0.0731 0.0862 0.0370 J ND 0.0654 0.0862
Iron, Total mg/L - - - 0.1280 0.1130 0.0645 0.0330 J 0.0846 0.1280
Acenaphthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Acenaphthylene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(a)anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(a)pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chrysene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Fluorene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
m,p-Cresol mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
o-Cresol mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Phenanthrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Total PNAs except Naphthalene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzene µg/L - - - 18.0 43.5 ND ND 30.8 43.5
Ethylbenzene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
m,p-Xylenes µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Naphthalene µg/L - - - 1.0 2.4 0.8 0.9 1.3 2.4
o-Xylene µg/L - - - ND 0.1 J ND ND 0.1 J 0.1 J
Toluene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Xylenes, Total µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND

NA=Not analyzed
ND=Not detected above the project acceptable detection limit
*=Results not available
NS=Not sampled
J=Analyte detected below quantitation limits
B=Analyte found in the method blank at a concentration
E=Value above quantitation range



Effluent
Ameren CIPS Manufactured Gas Plant
Taylorville, Illinois
May 2021

Parameter Units 30 Day Avg Limit Daily Max GW Cleanup Goals 5/5/2021 5/11/2021 5/19/2021 5/26/2021 Average Maximum
Lab pH - - - 6.88 6.93 6.73 6.84 6.85 6.93
Iron, Dissolved mg/L - 1 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Iron, Total mg/L 2 4 - ND 0.0587 ND ND R 0.0587 0.0587
Acenaphthene mg/L - 0.0608 - ND ND ND ND R ND ND
Acenaphthylene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND R ND ND
Anthracene mg/L - 0.0023 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(a)anthracene mg/L - 0.001 - ND ND ND ND SR ND ND
Benzo(a)pyrene mg/L - 0.0005 - ND ND ND ND SR ND ND
Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND SR ND ND
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND R ND ND
Chrysene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND R ND ND
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND R ND ND
Fluoranthene mg/L 0.053 0.398 - ND ND ND ND R ND ND
Fluorene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
m,p-Cresol mg/L - 1.9 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
o-Cresol mg/L - 1.9 - ND ND ND ND R ND ND
Phenanthrene mg/L - 0.01 - ND ND ND ND R ND ND
Pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Total PNAs except Naphthalene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzene µg/L - 50 - 0.2 J ND 1.3 1.4 1.0 1.4
Ethylbenzene µg/L 17 216 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
m,p-Xylenes µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Naphthalene µg/L - 670 - ND 0.8 ND ND 0.8 0.8
o-Xylene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Toluene µg/L 70 750 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Xylenes, Total µg/L 117 750 - ND ND ND ND ND ND

NA=Not analyzed
ND=Not detected above the project acceptable detection limit
*=Results not available
NS=Not sampled
J=Analyte detected below quantitation limits
B=Analyte found in the method blank at a concentration
E=Value above quantitation range
R=RPD outside acceptable recovery limits
SR=Spike recovery outside recovery limits



Trip Blank
Ameren CIPS Manufactured Gas Plant
Taylorville, Illinois
May 2021

Parameter Units 30 Day Avg Limit Daily Max GW Cleanup Goals 5/5/2021 5/11/2021 5/11/2021 5/26/2021 Average Maximum
Benzene µg/L - - - ND ND ND 0.1 J 0.1 J 0.1 J
Ethylbenzene µg/L - - - ND ND 0.1 J ND 0.1 J 0.1 J
m,p-Xylenes µg/L - - - ND ND 0.5 J ND 0.5 J 0.5 J
Naphthalene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
o-Xylene µg/L - - - ND ND 0.1 J ND 0.1 J 0.1 J
Toluene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Xylenes, Total µg/L - - - ND ND 0.6 J ND 0.6 J 0.6 J

NA=Not analyzed
ND=Not detected above the project acceptable detection limit
*=Results not available
NS=Not sampled
#=Analyte found in the method blank at a concentration > acceptable detection limit



MGP Pump & Treat System Summary
Taylorville, Illinois

DATE TOTALIZER EXTRACTION Flow Data Gallons
READING FLOW WELL East West For Month 2,123,000

Jun-21 x100 To Pond 0
1 278,144,700 58,000 West 60 52 Below Pond 2,123,000
2 278,202,700 35,700 West 60 54 Average 70,767
3 278,238,400 73,200 West 60 54 Maximum 117,000
4 278,311,600 99,500 West 60 50 Minimum 27,800
5 278,411,100 56,700 West 60 52 Total Through May 1,301,719,692
6 278,467,800 81,300 West 60 52 Total Through June 1,303,842,692
7 278,549,100 56,100 West 60 54
8 278,605,200 52,000 West 60 54
9 278,657,200 27,800 West 60 54 Maintenance Summary

10 278,685,000 117,000 West 60 54
11 278,802,000 72,400 West 60 52 Well Cleaning None
12 278,874,400 86,500 West 60 52 Vessel North South
13 278,960,900 66,300 West 60 54 Carbon Change None None
14 279,027,200 98,800 West 60 54 Cleaned Effluent Backwash Storage None None
15 279,126,000 67,700 West 60 52 Back Washed Vessels None
16 279,193,700 36,800 West 60 54 Changed Bag Filters North Middle South
17 279,230,500 108,000 West 60 52 Inoperable 6/3/2021 6/3/2021
18 279,338,500 75,900 West 60 48 Inoperable 6/10/2021 6/10/2021
19 279,414,400 107,100 West 60 50 Inoperable 6/17/2021 6/17/2021
